

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

LATROY LEON BURRIS,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
* *COUNSEL OF RECORD*
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101
(806) 324-2370
MATTHEW_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT..... 5

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 10

I. This Court should grant the petition to resolve the interpretive dispute over ACCA’s application to recklessly caused injuries. 10

 A. Before *Voisine*, appellate courts agreed that recklessly causing an injury was not a use of physical force against the victim..... 10

 B. After *Voisine*, the lower courts cannot agree about whether reckless offenses satisfy ACCA’s elements clause. 11

 C. Under the better reading of this Court’s decisions, recklessly causing injury is *not* synonymous with a use of physical force against the injured victim. 14

 D. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the split. 17

II. This Court should grant the petition because the Fifth Circuit’s fair-warning decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent. 18

 A. In January 2016, no one could have predicted the sea-change in Fifth Circuit statutory interpretation. 19

1. The Fifth Circuit continued to apply its longstanding rule that <i>recklessly</i> injuring a victim was not a <i>use</i> of physical force <i>against</i> that victim.....	20
2. The Fifth Circuit also continued to apply its longstanding distinction between <i>injury</i> and <i>force</i> in the months before Petitioner committed his offense.	21
3. The circuit splits addressed by <i>Reyes-Contreras</i> and <i>Voisine</i> did not exist in January 2016.	22
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	24
1. The Fifth Circuit’s retroactivity decision ignores the important role of existing circuit precedent when evaluating fair-warning claims.	24
2. The Fifth Circuit failed to address <i>Marks</i>	25
3. The Fifth Circuit elided the distinction between “common law judging” and statutory interpretation.	26
C. Granting the petition would allow the Court to resolve the statutory interpretation question <i>in light of</i> the fair-warning principles.	28
CONCLUSION.....	28
PETITION APPENDIX	
Fifth Circuit Opinion	1a
Fifth Circuit Judgment.....	25a
Fifth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	26a
Previous Fifth Circuit Opinion.....	28a
District Court Judgment in a Criminal Case	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	25
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	9, 24
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 430 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	8
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 333 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	1, 2, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	2, 5, 18, 27
<i>Landrian v. State</i> , 268 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Precision Drilling Co., L.P.</i> , 830 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	18, 24
<i>McCrary v. State</i> , 327 S.W.3d 165 (Tex. App. 2010)	15
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	26

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	20, 27
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	9, 26, 27
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	27
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2013 WL 476820 (Tex. App. 2013)	6
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	1, 8
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Calderon-Pena</i> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	21
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , No. 14-10154 (U.S. filed Jan. 19, 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Ceron</i> , 775 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Cortez-Rocha</i> , 552 F. App'x 322 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 487 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007)	2, 20
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 733 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Fennell</i> , 2016 WL 4491728 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2016)	2, 6

<i>United States v. Fennell</i> , 695 F. App'x 780 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 863 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2017)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Fierro-Reyna</i> , 466 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Garcia-Figueroa</i> , 753 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Garcia-Perez</i> , 779 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Gomez-Gomez</i> , 917 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2019)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 636 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 302 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Hammons</i> , 862 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 17-1861	13
<i>United States v. Herrera-Alvarez</i> , 753 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 882 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016)	12

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	3, 18, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 899 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 857 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> , 847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 920 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 928 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Ocampo-Cruz</i> , 561 F. App'x 361 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Pam</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Moreno</i> , 705 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 882 F.3d 113 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rico-Mejia</i> , 859 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 775 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 775 F.3d at 711–712	24

<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , No. 16-4194	13, 14
<i>United States v. Santiesteban-Hernandez</i> , 469 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 19
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	7, 8, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Vargas-Soto</i> , 700 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Vinson</i> , 794 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 733 F. App'x 221 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	4, 18
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(h)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(6)	13

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	13
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Cal. Penal Code § 246.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 316.193(c)(2) & 18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	16
Texas Penal Code § 6.03(c).....	15
Texas Penal Code § 22.01(b)(2)(B)	12
Texas Penal Code § 29.02(a).....	1, 2, 5
Other Authorities	
U.S. Br., <i>Voisine v. United States</i> , No. 14-10154 (U.S. filed Jan. 19, 2016)	21
Burris 5th Cir. Reply Br.	6
